Response to Comment C35-42 (continued)

The 59 KAFY shortfall noted in the Baseline by the commenter is a result of the various Baseline adjustments. Please refer to the Master Response on Hydrology/7 Development of the
Baseline in Section 3 in this Final EIR/EIS.

The discussion in the Draft EIR/EIS discussing drainage through the Alamo River purposely does not address flow volume at the International Boundary because this flow is such a
small component of flow in the Alamo River.

The statement in the Draft EIR/EIS that "discharge from Mexico leveled back to approximately 100 KAFY for the period 1987 to 1999..." is not correct.

As noted above, because authors of the text of the Draft EIR/EIS applied a slightly different timeframe than that used by the modeling team, there are small discrepancies in flow values
presented in different parts of the document. These discrepancies do not influence the validity of the work performed nor do they influence the outcome.

We agree that the 100 KAFY value for discharge to the Salton Sea from Direct-to-Sea drains is appropriate for Figure 3.1-16.

The 1IDSS water balance assumes that the volume of water stored in the soil profile at the end of the modeling period is identical to the volume stored at the beginning of the period.
The water balance presented in the comment includes evaporation from canals and reservoirs twice [Evaporation and Evaporation (Canal and Reservoir)] and does not include a term
for effective precipitation, which is the reason why the commenter was not able to reach closure on his On-farm Systems balance. As observed in the comment, the values shown on
Figure 3.1-16, in the commenter's document, differ from those used in modeling of historical conditions in the [IDSS. This change will be included in subsection 3.1 under Section 4.2,
Text Revisions in this Final EIR/EIS.

The commenter's concerns regarding the validity of the IIDSS model are not well founded. In reading Table 2-1 of Appendix E, it is important to remember that the Recorded column is
observed data and the Modeled column is not model input, but model results. The fact that the model can predict IID demand for imported water over the 12-year historical modeling
period to within three tenths of one percent of actual deliveries is an extraordinarily good fit and indicates that the delivery system component of the model is well-calibrated.
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is & 14 year span used here in the statement? Providing the correct numbers is very important with
respect to evaluating the modeling,

Figure 3.1-14: Total IID Discharge to the Salton Sca {1986-1999) shows a gencrally increasing
discharge. From the graph data presented, it can be ealculated the for the seven vear interval 1986
lo 1992, average discharge was 919 KAFY. Likewise, for the interval 1993 to 1998, average
discharge is 1052 KAFY. From Figure 3.1-10: Colorado River Water Delivered to 11D (1986 1o
1998} Measired at AAC Dirop No. 1, similar averages for water input can be determined. For
1986 10 1992, average 1D input is 2. 76 MAFY and from 1993 1o 1998 (1999 data not given).
input averages 3.00 MAFY, Leoking at the ratio of average discharged walar to average delivered
water for the perinds 1986 to 1992 and 1993 to 1998 gives 33 percent and 35 percent respectively.
It should also be noted that the increased discharge is occurring even though water conservation
and transfer per the 1988 [ID/MWD agreement reached full implementation in 1998 (source:
Table 2-2, Draft EIR/EIS). One interpretation of this increase in discharge percentage is tha
water is being used less efficiently within the 11D service area.

Anather interesting analysis from the drainage data shown in Figure 2.1- 14 is the effect Salton Seca
surface elevation. Figure C3.1-1: Historic Change in Elevation and Salinity of Salton Sea
{Source: www lcushrgoyv: Salton Sea Restoration Drufl EIR/EIS) shows the surface elevarion
decreasing over the interval 1986 to 1992 and increasing for the interval 1993 to 1998, with no
nct change in surface elevation. Averaging the discharges of the two time intervals, eistes that an
D drainage fow two the sea of 986 KAFY, coupled with an average flow from Mexico of 167
KAFY (plus the CVWD and Unmessured inflows) will keep Salton Sea surface clevation
consiani. [t is noteworthy that the Baseling (see Section 3.0: Development of Baseline, and my
comments on Scction 3.0) establishes the long-term D No Project drainage as 933 KAFY
{Source: Appendix E, Table 3-3 1IDSS Simulated Water Balance: calculated by summing ihe
Alamo Kiver. New Hiver, Direct and Subsurface flows and subtracting the Alame and New River
©ross border input lows). This is 39 KAFY less than the 12 year (1987 - 1998) historic 11D
drainage flows of 902 KAFY (Source: same; calculation same) to Salton Sea. 1 have found

no explanation within the Draft ETR/EIS supporting the $0 KAFY shortfall used in setting the Mo
Pruject Baseline.

The statement discussing Drainage Through the Alamo River need to be expanded to include the
1987 10 1998 average annual flow volume at the International Boundary
The statement discussing Drainage through the New River states: ... The average annual flow
volume of the New River at the International Boundary during the period 1987 to 1998 was abou
103 KAFY ... The discharge from Mexico leveled back to approximately 100 KAFY for the
period 1987 1o 1999 ..."  The flow numbers are not consistent, 11DSS uses the 165 KAFY
mumber.
Figure 3.1-16: Existing Setting - Average Overall Water Balance, Mew River flow into the Salton
Seca is not consistent with the stated discharge flow values given in paragraph disenssing Deainnge
through the New River.  Drainage flow of 291 KAFY plus International Boundary flow of 165
KAFY yields 456 KAFY, not 448 KAFY. Appendix E, Tables 2-1 and 3-3 show the MNew River
flow into Salton Sea as 433 KAFY. which would indicate that the 291 KAFY may be overstated.
1 have not had time to review Appendix F (source of the paragraph quoted numbers) 1o validaie
the accuracy of the 201 KAFY figure.
Figure 3.1-16, Direct to Sea flow of 96 KAFY, although consistent with the statement in the
discussing Surface Drains Discharging Directly to the Salon Sea, it is not consistent
with the 100KAFY value given in Appendix E, Tables 2-1 and 3-3. Since the 1IDSS modeling is
based on the "Recorded” value of 100 KAFY and Figure 3.1-16 represents the modeling, the 100
KAFY should be shown in the figure. Once again, [ have not had time 1o review Appendix F
(source of the parsgraph quoted numbers) to validate the aceuracy of the 96 KAFY nunmiber.
Alsn on Figare 3. 1-16, the measured flow at Meea Lateral 5 should be 2866 KAFY, not 2855
KAFY, and the flow input ar Pilor Knob should be 2973 KAFY, not 2062 KAFY. These numbers
nre all supported by Appendix E, Tables 2-1 and 3-3 and my previous discussion page 3.1-32/37
Unfortunately, this is not the total extent of the number problems shown in Figure 3.1-16, In
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comparing the numbers shown in Appendix E, Table 3-3 with the numbers shown within Figure
3.1-16 NUMEROUS discrepancies are noted.  Specifieally, Figure 3.1-16 versus Table 3-2
values arc;

Figure Model Calibration Bacaline
3.1-16  (Existing Setling)
Delivery System
Input 2RSS 2857 2803
Evaporation 18 21 19
Lateral Spill o9 117 a9
Seepage 114 123 111
Crutpur 1o Mé&i 120 105 120
Evaporation (Canal & 18 z1 1%
TRSPIVOIr)
Delivery (farm) 23508 2490 2458
On-Farm System
Input 2508 2490 2458
Crop ETO 1806 18007 1807
Tilewater 417 394 408
Tarlwater 386 390 144
Rainfall Runoff 33 34 e
Municipal & Industrial
Input 120 105 120
Consumplive Use B Th £6
Retumn Flow iq 9 34

In summary, the numbers chown in Figure 31216 are NOT SUPPORTABLE based on the
"Recorded® and "Calibvation® mumbers shown in Appendix E, Tables 2-1 and 3-3. One cannat
atiribute the discrepancies to typographical crrors since the numbers shown in the Calibration
column of Table 3-3 are supported by the written text of Appendix E. But, beyond that, there is
another problem with the Calibration data shown. In Appendix E. page 2-3. it is stated: "A water
balance is kept for each system (On-Farm System, Delivery System, and Municipal & Industsial
Use ) shown in Figure 2-1 (same as Figure 3_1-16), so that the sum of the inflows is equal to the
sum of the vutllows plus the change in storage within each system. The storage capacity within
1ID's delivery system is very small relative to the annual flow so the aimual change in siorage
within the delivery system is always near zero. The soil water storage capacity of ITD's farm fields
and the drainable shallow groundwater storage are relatively large However, over the course of
several years the change in stored water within the on-farm and drainage system is small and
sesumed to be zero. Thus, the data in Table 2-1 (Measured and Simulated Mean (1987 10 1998)
Annual Flows along Major Flow Paths within 111) show that the summation of mean annual flows
into cach system is EXACTLY EQUAL (cinphasis added) to the summation of the flows out of
each system. Likewise, a water balance can be computed for the 1ID service area as & whole
showing that the sum of inflows equals the sum of outflows ™ Figure 3.1-16 , adjusted per the
"Calibration * values given in Appendix E, or as currently shown in the figure, meets none of the
flow summation criteria.  VALIDITY OF THE [IDSE MODEL 1S THUS SUSPECT.

Another issuc with the input data for the "Calibration® model shown in Appendix E, Tables 2-1
and Table 3-1 resides with the "Imported Colorado River Water® line. The Table shown
“Recorded” inflow, which is in full agreement with the analysis provided under my comments for
page 3.1-32/37, paragraph 3.1,3.2, ¢learly shows that the input flow used in the "Calibration”
model verification is erroneous. Again, VALIDITY OF THE 1IDSS MODEL IS THUS
SUSPECT.

It must be noted that the water balance mumbers for the Bascline, the Project and the Alternatives

are generally in balance (small problem resides with the On-Farm System numbers) as shown in
Appendix E, Table 3-3 and the main document figures 3,1-16 {Existing}. 3.1-26 {Proposed
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Project), 3.1-30 (Alternative 1), 3 1-32 (Ahernative 2), 3.1.34 (Alternative 3) and 3.1-36
{Alternative 4). Could it be that the "Calibration” data discussed and presented in Appendix E is
faulty??7? THE PROBLEM MNEEDS TO BE RESOLVED,

-42. paragraph 3.1.3.2 11D Warer Service Area and AAC - Drainage Water Quality

Statement; *COC concentration values fior the collective drains that discharge directly to the
Salton Sea could not be determined because of the lack of reliable flow data for these draim. As o
result. this information is not provided in this Draft EIR/EIS " This is a serious omission given
the magnitude of the dircet-to-yea discharge flows, Table 3.1-5: Annual Average Historical
Water Balance for Salton Sea (Period 1950 - 1999) gives the flows at 93.2 KAFY. Table 3-3 of
Appendix E gives the 1987 - 1998 average flows as 100 KAFY, and Appendix F, 96 KAFY

These are significant Oows which will effect the COC load within the Salton Sea. CUH data is
provided for [ID drainage into the New River and the Alamo River in Table 3.1-4. Historical
Mean Flows and Concentrations for Water Quality Parameters in the IID Water Service Ares
(1970 - 1999) , page 3.1-56. Examining the data, it is observed that the dissolved COC's are
numenically very similar for the two drainage systems, thus a good estimate of dissolved COC
concentrations direct discharge flows to Salton Sea are readily estimable,  Sedimentation cannot
be estimated in this manner, and is left unresolved. Measurement of the sedimentary {0Cs at
direct discharge inflow locations arcund the Salton Sea will be required.

[ Fage 3.1-73: Paragraph 3.1.3.3 Salion Sea - In-Sea Circulation Patierns

Statement: “... The model (University of California at Davis, Depariment of Civil and
Environmental Engineering, Water Resources and Environmental Modeling Group) was used 1o
predict changes in current patterns, salinity, and temperature that would occur if the elevation or
shoreline geometry of the Sca were ahered.”  Temperature vertical and horizontal profiles are
very important relative to water quality and biologic activity (section 3.2).  Higher water
temperatures have significant impact on BOD, COD and dissohved solids, evaporation rates and
biological resources survivability. A through review of the model's in-sea circulation pattern and
temperature profile changes as a Runction of the Sca's surface clevation should be presenied at this

Pount.

" Page 3.1-76: Paragraph 3.1.3.3 Salton Sca - COCs, Background and Historical Studies

Statement: "... high nutrient concentrations lead(ing) to high ratcs of algal growth. High
photosynthesis and respiration by algae were thought Lo result in high concentrations of dissolved
oxygen in ncar-surface walcrs, with oxygen depletion at depth resulted from the oxygen-
demanding processes associated with decaying algae and other organic matter ® Given the right
water murient load and temperature, algal growth blooms ocour and rapidly consume the nutrients
over large expanses of the Sca. Once the nutrients are consumed, there is a rapid die-off of the
algae, followed by decay. This depletes the dissolved oxygen in the entire water column, thus
killing everything in the area dependent on dissolved oxygen, aka fish die-offs and pungent

aroma. Dissolved oxygen is a water quality issue which must be thoroughly addressed. [ suspect
that the model (see page 2.1-73 and comment) will show that reducing the depth of the Sca will
CAust average waler lemperatures to elevate. With higher average temperatures and
Wna.-:n‘l:ral:i.on of the nutricnts into a smaller sea volume, the algal blooms may be more severe
(relative to percentage of sea volume impacted) and frequent, thus reducing the average dissolved
oxygen level.  This analysis also needs to be reviewed in section 3.2: Biological Resources,

-78/79: Paragraph 3.1.3.3 Salton Sea - COCs, Nutricnts and Other Organic Parameters

Table 3.1-7: Comparison of Selected Water Quality Results (mg/L) in Tributarics and the Salton
Sca, 198010 1993, please define “N". Presumably, "N” is the number of sample<?

Statement: ... other studies have indicated that dissulved vxyyen in the Sca decreases rapidly

with depth, and concentrations are closs to zero at depths of 10 fect or more.”  The studies should
be idemificd. Personal experience acquired while fishing the Sea, disputes the 10 foot number.
Fizh arc regularly marked (fish fincler) in thez 10 1o 20 foot depeh, and they require dissolved

OAVEEn 10 survive
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Response to Comment C35-43
Actual flow measurements for drains that discharge directly to the
Salton Sea are not available for the historical record. Because of this
lack of data, quantification of COC input is speculative at best.
Therefore, we stand by the statement.

Response to Comment C35-44
This subsection on In-Sea Circulation Patterns was intended to assist
in the description of the existing setting at the Salton Sea. It was not
intended as a place to provide an analysis of changes in circulation
and/or temperatures relative to different Sea elevations as a function of
project alternatives.

Response to Comment C35-45
Please refer to the following Master Responses in Section 3 of this
Final EIR/EIS: Biology /7 Approach to Salton Sea Habitat Conservation
Strategy; and Biology/7 Impact Determination for Fish in the Salton
Sea.

Response to Comment C35-46
The comment raises concerns about the potential effects of the
Proposed Project on increased nutrient loads and higher water
temperatures at the Salton Sea, and the linkage of these potential
effects to producing periodic anoxic conditions in the Sea. If the
assumptions described in the comment proved correct and these
conditions were to develop in the Sea, then increased biological
impacts (e.g., frequency and magnitude of fish kills) could increase.
However, since the release of the Draft EIR/EIS and HCP, IID has
eliminated HCP Approach 1 from consideration. Under the revised
Salton Sea strategy, reductions in inflow to the Sea would be offset by
providing water to the Sea. This approach would maintain the elevation
of the Sea at or above its projected levels under the Baseline until the
year 2030. (See the Master Response on Biology -- Approach to Salton
Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.)
As a consequence, Project-related impacts on biological resources
(primarily fish and the species that depend on them) would be avoided.
Also, please see the responses to Comments R5-76, R5-68, and
G25-78.

Response to Comment C35-47
The studies referenced in this subsection of the Draft EIR/EIS are
described in the earlier subsection entitled "Background and Historical
Studies," which begins on page 3.1-75.

5-1012
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[ Page 3.1-90: Paragraph 3.1.4 Impacts and Mitigation Measures

* Statement: " ... Impacts 10 hydrology and water quality in the SIM"WA subregion are not
addressed because no impacts are anticipated in that subregion as described in the methodotogy
section.” See comment page 1-37, paragraph 1.5.5.

¢ Statement: "...the impacts analysis discussion . describes the effects that implementation of the
Proposed Project and aliernatives could have on water quality in 11D drains and rivers at the
transfer volume indicated in the impacts analysis.,” Why is the Salton Sca cacluded from this
statement?

[ Page 3.1-90/91: Paragraph 3.1.4.1 Methodology, Lower Colorado River - Water Quantity and Quality

»  To the extent that the Secretary of Interior maintains the same average surplus flow allocations
below Lake Mead. there will be NO IMPACT to water quantity or quality below Parker Dam as a
result of the Proposed Project or its altermatives. No additional water is being diverted at Parker
via the CRA. There is only a ownership name change in a portion of the diverted water. The net
effect. if the Secretary maintains the average surphis flow volume, Mexico will recetve more
water. To the extent that the Secretary reduces the average surplus flows by the amounts of The
water transfer by retaming water in Lake Powell and Lake Mead, flows below Parker Dam will be
reduced by the transfer amount and water quality will progressively get worse ac it moves to
Imperial Dam. Wossening water quality is a result of having lower water volume available to
dilute the return flows from communities and farming operations below Parker Dam. Longstcrm,
as the Upper Basin siates take more of their 7.5 MAF eotitlement, surplus flows in the LCR will
dizappear and water quality will suffir, The Bureau of Reclamation predicts that Impenal Dam
TDS will increase from it's historical average of 771 mg/L to 879 mg/L (page 3.1-97), presumable
s a result of the reduced LCR flows. Summariring, two scenarios need 1o be applied to the LCR
methodology: the NO IMPACT where LCR average surplus flows are maintained at current Tevel:

| and the IMPACT where LCR average surplus flows are reduced by te tansfr amoum,

i Page 3.1-91, Paragraph 3.1.4.1 Methodology, 11D Water Service Area and AAC

=  Statement; ... Paricipation in on-farm irrigation system improvements would be voluntary. and
farmers would choose their own conservation measures. ..." Given the low $15.50 per AF waler
cost, there is NO INCENTIVE for farmers to take the time and rigk to implement on-farm
conservation. Without some type of incentive based program, or a significant cost change for
delivered water, the on-farm portion of water conservation is destined to fail.

= Statement: "... Because fiuture water use/needs for crop requirements and salt leaching of soils
wuuld not be expected 1o change unless Colorado River water salinity changed, conservation will
be derived primarily from reduced tailwater runoff to the drains. ..." Salinity will be increasing
per Reclamation (see page 3.1-97) and with the water transfor and reduction of flows below Parker
Dam, salinity will be further impacied. Leaching will thus require additional water use, not less
Where is the on-farm water conservation???

[ Page 3.1-92, Paragraph 3.1.4.1 Methodology . 1D Water Service Area and AAC- Modeled data

=  Statement in Baseline H and Water Quality paragraph: =... These data were adjusied
based on reasonable anticipated future changes, such as an increase in Colorado River salinity ..."
What is considered reasonable by the authors of this Draft EIR/EIS may not be in agresment with
the overall vicwpoint of the scientific community. For each, and every deviation from the
Existing Setting applied to the Baseline, a through discussion of the scientific foundation for the
deviation Is required. Reliance on a single report, such as the Reclamation report stating the
sallni'pr at Imperial Dam will increase from a long-term average of 771 me/L to 879 mg/L withwout
& review of the assumptions and analysis made in arriving at the number is improper. For
example. Figure 3.1-18: Annual Average TDS Concontrations in Colorado River Water Delivered
to I (1973-1998) shows a slowly decreasing TDS concentration even though LCR flows have
decreased over the came time interval. Thus a case could be made, with TDS control Progranms,
TDS at Imperial Dam can be maintained below 300 mg/L. Further, if such adjustments are made,
all the data associaved with fanming activity for the No Proiect and the Project and alternatives
must likewise be adjusted. For example, if a salinity of 879 mg/L is to be used, on-farm waler
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Letter - C35
Page 23

Response to Comment C35-48
The commenter questions whether the Draft EIR/EIS should address
changes in hydrology and in water quality in the SDCWA service area
that might result from Project implementation. As noted in the
methodology section of the Draft EIR/EIS, a determination was made
that the Project would result in no changes to the hydrology or water
quality of this region. We believe that this assessment continues to be
correct.

Response to Comment C35-49
The Salton Sea is excluded from this statement because impacts to the
Sea are assessed based on the ramp-up schedule, rather than the full
implementation transfer volume. The ramp-up schedules for reductions
in inflow for the Proposed Project and Project Alternatives are
presented in Table 6.1 of the SSAM (see Appendix F of the Draft
EIR/EIS).

Response to Comment C35-50
The commenter states that two scenarios need to be applied to the
LCR methodology; one where LCR average surplus flows are
maintained, and one where LCR average surplus flows are reduced by
the transfer amount. Surplus determinations will be made in
accordance with the Interim Surplus Guidelines adopted in January
2001. The referenced paragraph describes the scenarios modeled: a
Baseline or No Action alternative is compared to the maximum water
transfers contemplated under the Proposed Project. We believe the
analysis conducted is consistent with that desired by the commenter.

Response to Comment C35-51
As noted in the remainder of the first paragraph on page 3.1-92, "[t]he
variables associated with defining an on-farm conservation program
could be numerous including spatial distribution, voluntary participation
over given timeframes. . ." Because of these variables and the fact that
land fallowing could also be used to achieve on-farm conservation, it is
difficult to determine the exact programs or combination of programs
that could be implemented to achieve the conservation goals.

5-1013



Response to Comment C35-52
Because of the historical variability in salinity concentrations in the Colorado River and the potential for disagreement on a specific prediction of future salinity concentrations in Colorado
River water, the salinity concentration that is used in the IIDSS is based on the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation's Interim Surplus Criteria Draft EIS (Reclamation 2000b) and is also an
accepted regulatory objective as documented in the following excerpt from the Water Quality Control Plan:

"In response to requirements in Section 303 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (P.L. 92-500), the Seven States Colorado River Salinity Control
Forum developed water quality standards in 1975 for salinity consisting of numeric criteria and a basinwide plan of implementation for salinity control. The Forum
recommended that each of the Basin States adopt the proposed standards.

California, along with the other Basin States, adopted the Forum's recommended standards, which were subsequently approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.
The standards were reviewed in 1978, 1981, 1984, 1987, and 1990. While the numeric criteria have not changed, the plan of implementation was updated in those years to
reflect changes in the salinity control program since 1975. The flow-weighted average annual numeric criteria for salinity (total dissolved solids) were established at three
locations on the lower Colorado River:

Salinity in mg/L
Below Hoover Dam, AZ-NV 723
Below Parker Dam, AZ-CA 747
Imperial Dam, AZ-CA 879

The plan of implementation consists of a number of federal and non-federal measures throughout the Colorado River system to maintain the adopted numeric criteria while the
Basin states continue to develop their compact apportioned waters."

As noted above, the salinity objective has been accepted by California and the other Basin States and the EPA. Therefore, we feel it is appropriate to rely on the numeric criteria noted
above.

Please also refer to the Master Response on Hydrology—Development of the Baseline in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.
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demand must be increased by a minimum of 14 percent 10 compensate for the additional leaching
required, thus the Proposed Project will be required to conserve 342 KAFY 10 provide for the 300
EAFY transfer.

it is noted that it is to the advantage of the instigating parties of this
Draft EIR/EIS to degrade the Baseline from Existing Setting to the
greatest extent possible. This make environmental impact
comparisons between the MNo Project and the Proposed Project exhibit
less difference, thus enhancing the acceptability of the Project.

*  Siatement in Existing Setting vs. Baseline: “Important distinctions exigt between the water quality
data presented in Section 3.1.3, Existing Setting, and the Baseline water quality resulis provided in
Section 3.1.4, Impacts and Mitigation Measures. ..." This is the paragraph where the differences
should be tabulated and discussion provided for each of the differences. See preceding paragraph
comment. The Dascline values are EXTREMELY impoutant to the analysis and the comparison of
the environmental impacts, in this section and all analysis sections. The discussion pravided in
Appendix E on the Baseline deviations is nothing more than a rehash af the Madeled Diata
subparagraphs Baseline statements, to which this comment is directed.

[ Page 3.1-97, Paragraph 3.1 4.1 Methadolagy , 1D Water Service Area and AAC- Imperial Irrigation
Decision Suppurt System

«  Statement: " . to remain consistent with Reclamation's values (salinity) the water quality data set
was adjusted 1o compensate for the predicted increase in TDS in Colorado River import water.” as
commented on earlier, if the Secrefary of Interior reduces the surplus flow declarations hy the
amcunt of the transfer, less water will flow below Parker Dam and LCR water quality will be
degraded. This degradation includes COCe , TDS and possibly TSS and is due 1o the lower water
volumes in the river for dilution of return flows from farming and municipal activities The
degraded water quality of the Project and aliernatives relative to the No Project water quality
MUST be included in the modeling

Page 3.1-98, Paragraph 3.1.4.1 Methodology , 1D Water Service Area and AAC- Model Output
= Statement: ... These concentration values (COCs) would be common 1o the Proposed Project
and to Project alternatives (includes No Project).” FALSE. If LCR surplus water declarations are
reduced by the amount of ransfer, each Project and alternatives would have a different sed of
TDS, TSS, and COCs. Sce comments for pages 3.1-90/91, 3.1-92, and 3.1-97,

Page 3.1-98, Paragraph 3.1.4.1 Methodology . Salton Sea - Salton Sea Accounting Model
= As previcusly discussad the modeling result diffirences beiween the SSEP model and Salion Sea
Accounting Model (SSAM) need to be resolved before results from either model can be sceepted.
Refer to comments page 3 0-14717
*  Secalemperature as a function of salinity and surface elevation need to be included in the model.
S¢e comments, pages 3.1-73 and 3.1-76.

Puge 5.1-100, Paragraph 3,141 Methodology , Salton Sea Modeling Kuns and Heturn Flow From the
CVWD Service Arca
= Statement: *... Without the QSA CVWD will continue using groundwater including 155 KAFY
required to meet demands ..."  Slalement needs to be clanfied. CVWD receives 120 KAFY via
| Coachella Canal plus aquifcr pumping.  Is the 155 KAFY referring to only the agquifer pumping?
[ Page 3.1-101/102: Faragraph 3.1.4.2 Significance Criteria
=  Seccomuments, page 3.1-1/3
*  Where the word “substantial® is utilized in critenia definition, it MUST be quantified.

! s Table 3.1-4: Water Quality Standarde/Significance Criteria - footnote E is missing,
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Response to Comment C35-53
Please refer to the Master Responses on Hydrology/7 Development of
the Baseline and Biology-Approach to the Salton Sea Habitat
Conservation Strategy in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS. With
implementation of the Salton Sea Habitat Conservation Strategy, the
elevation of the Salton Sea will be maintained at Baseline levels until at
least the year 2030.

Response to Comment C35-54
Please refer to the Master Response on Hydrology /7 Development of
the Baseline in Section 3 of this Final EIR/EIS.

Response to Comment C35-55
The Commenter notes that the degraded water quality that may result
from reduction in surplus declarations, relative to the declarations that
may be in effect under the Project Baseline, must be taken into
account.

Under both the Project Baseline and the project alternatives, it is
assumed in the Draft EIR/EIS that there would be no declarations of
surplus flow. Therefore, all of the modeling is based on the assumption
that, given no surplus flow declarations, the quality of water diverted by
IID under the project alternatives would be the same as the quality
diverted under the Project Baseline.

The Commenter notes that constituent concentrations may differ
between the Proposed Project and other project alternatives because if
LCR surplus water declarations are reduced by the amount of the
transfer, "each Project and alternatives" would have a different set of
concentrations.

Under both the Project Baseline and the project alternatives, it is
assumed in the Draft EIR/EIS that there would be no declarations of
surplus flow. Therefore, all of the modeling is based on the assumption
that, given no surplus flow declarations, the quality of water diverted by
1ID would be the same for each of the alternatives.
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Response to Comment C35-55 (continued)

The model used for the Draft Salton Sea Restoration EIS/EIR was based on incorrect forecasts of baseline inflows and salt loadings to the Salton Sea. As a result, model results from
this model are not comparable to those from the Salton Sea Accounting Model. There are no known data and/or research that could be relied upon in the incorporation of temperature
modeling within the Salton Sea Accounting Model. In addition, the inclusion of a temperature model would not enhance the ability of the model to perform water and salt balances within
the Salton Sea, which is the primary function for which it was developed.

Response to Comment C35-56

See response to Comment G17-21.

The footnote (footnote E in Table 3.1-14) is a typographical error and will be removed. This change is indicated in this Final EIR/EIS in subsection 3.1 under Section 4.2, Text Revisions.
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E35-57

E33-38

C325.59

0IFC0

+  Statement: " . Otherwise substantially degrade water quality (see Tahle 3 1.14)." The term
“substantial” i3 not defined.  For example, if TDS goes from 77 Img/L 1o 879 me/L over a twenty
year petiod is that o substantial change, or if TDS gocs from 240 mg/L 1o 350 mg/l. over a one
vear penod is that a subsiantial change? The significance of hoth these examples s highly
dependent upon the water's Intended use and historical trend data.  Leots look the water's use for
farming. In the first case (771-879), the change is slow, thus allowing farming operations to
ndjust to the changing leaching requirements; short-term there is little impact, but long-term
there is significant impact. In the second case, the change is significant short-term, and
potentially very significant long-term, although the change in TDS is not significant (o current
farming operations. Why? Consider the case of CVWD ovedrafting of the aquifer. IFa given
wedl was to exhibit the TDS change indicated, it could indicate that a How path between the
Salton Sca groundwater and the Coachella Valley groundwater has established, leading o the
very real prospect that the well water will quickly become unusable. Thus significance is a
function of change magnitude. rate of change and intended end use.

Another monitor of significance involves the time differential between when environmental

impact milestones for the Baseling versus the Project and alternatives are exceaeded. An example
of this would be the date at which Sea salinity increases w the puint of fish no reproduction, 1 the
Project accelerates this impact by 11 years over the Mo Project, is that not significam? This
crileria needs to be used with respect to the Sea's inflows. Table 3. 1-4 is applicable to the inflows
1o the New and Alamo Rivers, but it is not applicable 1o the flows from the Rivers 1o the Sea

Thig ig a direct result of the Sea being a sink,

* Sumement: °... Expose people or siructures 10 a significant risk of loss. injury, or death involving
floading, including as a result of the failure of a levee or dam.” The use of "significant risk” to
define & significance criteria is meaningless. The "significant rigk” MUST be quantified. For
example, smoking is recognized as a significant health risk because of 2 quantifisble increace in
death rate and health 1ssues in smokers versus non-smokers.

Definition of significance criteria is an area subject to interpretation. It
is sasily massaged to reduce the magnitude of environmental impact
deltas between the No Project and the Project and alternatives.
Significance criteria are best established through the mutual
agreement of opposing parties, typically generated at a joint meeting
led by an impartial facilitator,

[ Page 3.1-1053: paragraph 3.1.4.3 Proposed Project, Lower Colorado River - Water Conservation and

Transfc
+  Statement: “... has the potential 1o result in beneficial and less than significant impacts on LCR
waler quality The: terms "heneficial® and “less than significant™ have not been quantified, or
defined, for use as impact evaluation criteria, See commenis, page 3. 1-1/3 and 3.1-101/102

[ Page 3 1-103/105: paragraph 3.1.4 3 Proposed Project, Lower Colorsda River - Water Quality

e«  Statement: ... flows under higher flow conditions (9o™ percentile) under LA and Baseline are
extremcly similar. For the 50 and 10™ percentile valucs, flows under the 1A and Baseline are also
extremely similar, ..."  The term "extremely similar® is not quantified,

=  Statement: ... Histoncally, in the period 1980 to 2000, average annual flow in this reach (Hoowver
Dam releases) ranged from 20.5 MAF 1o 5.5 MAF, a variation of 14.5 KAFY (correction: 14.5
MAFY). The potential change from combined IOP and [A affects is anticipated to be within
future normal fluctuations of the river. "™ As shown in Figure C3.1-2: Flow Below Hoover Dam
{1506 - 2000) the 1980 o 2000 ume interval containg a significamy aberration 1o river fow. The
data from 1983 to 1986 should thus be excluded. To get a better perspective of actual LCR flows,
Table (C3.0-1: LOCR Water Flows Below Lee's Ferry 1980 to 2000, was developed from USIDR
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Response to Comment C35-57
Please refer to the response to Comment G17-21.

Table 3.1-4 is applicable to water quality criteria in the 11D Water
Service Area. See Table 3.1-14 of the Draft EIR/EIS for standards that
are applicable to the Salton Sea.

Response to Comment C35-58
The criteria presented in the IID EIR/EIS are neither subjective nor
inadequate. As noted in Section 1.1 of the Draft EIR/EIS, "[T]he Draft
EIS/EIR was prepared in accordance with California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA)..." Therefore, the significance criteria provided in the Draft
EIR/EIS and the definition or explanation of the use of specific terms
such as "significant" and "substantial" are found in the applicable rules
in NEPA and CEQA. For example, Section 15064 of the CEQA
Guidelines clearly spells out the process for determining whether a
project may have a significant effect on the environment. Specific
language defining the process for determining significance is provided
below:

(b) The determination of whether a project may have a significant effect
on the environment calls for careful judgment on the part of the public
agency involved, based to the extent possible on scientific and factual
data. An ironclad definition of significant effect is not always possible
because the significance of an activity may vary with the setting. For
example, an activity which may not be significant in an urban area may
be significant in a rural area.

(c) In determining whether an effect will be adverse or beneficial, the
Lead Agency shall consider the views held by members of the public in
all areas affected as expressed in the whole record before the Lead
Agency. Before requiring the preparation of an EIR, the Lead Agency
must still determine whether environmental change itself might be
substantial.

(d) In evaluating the significance of the environmental effect of a
project, the Lead Agency shall consider direct physical changes in the
environment which may be caused by the project and reasonably
foreseeable indirect physical changes in the environment which may be
caused by the project. (Title 14. CCR, Chapter 3, Article 5, Section
15064[b][c][d]).
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